

NO. 013-35341

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

R. WAYNE KLEIN, the Court Appointed Receiver of Trigon Group, Inc., and for
the assets of Daren L. Palmer
Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

DOYLE BECK, an individual,
Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho

Honorable Judge Edward J. Lodge, United States District Judge, Presiding

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

John F. Kurtz, Jr., ISB No. 2396
Matthew Gordon, ISB No. 8554
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
877 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, ID 83701-1617
Phone: (208) 344-6000
Fax: (208) 954-5232
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VI. ARGUMENT	10
A. The District Court Correctly Denied Beck’s Rule 50(a) Motion, His Rule 50(b) Motion, and His Challenge to Jury Instruction No. 32A Because the IUFTA Does Not Displace Claims for Unjust Enrichment.....	10
1. Standard of Review.....	11
2. The IUFTA Does Not Preempt a Claim for Unjust Enrichment in Idaho.....	12
a) Idaho Statutes Displace Idaho Common Law only When the Words of the Statute Clearly Indicate a Legislative Intent to Do So.	12
b) In Enacting the IUFTA, the Idaho Legislature Expressed an Intent That Claims for Unjust Enrichment Are Not Displaced.....	14
3. Beck’s Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	23
a) The Idaho Supreme Court Narrowly Applies the General Principle that Equitable Claims do not Lie Where an Adequate Legal Remedy is Available.....	24
b) The Foreign Authority Beck Relies Upon is Unconvincing	30

B. The District Court did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting Beck’s Additional Arguments Raised in his Post-Trial Motions.34

1. Beck’s Argument that the Receiver Failed to Establish the First Element of Unjust Enrichment is Not Properly Before this Court Because it Was not Raised Below.35

2. Beck’s Arguments About Being a Bona Fide Purchaser for Value and About Statutory Interest Are Procedurally and Substantively Infirm.36

a) The District Court’s Decision is Afforded Extraordinary Deference, if Reviewed at All, Because Beck’s Arguments are Not Proper Under Rule 59(e).36

b) Beck’s Arguments Were Raised for the First Time in his Post-Trial Motion and Were Properly Rejected for That Reason Alone.39

c) In any Event, the District Court did not Abuse its Considerable Discretion in Denying Beck’s Rule 59(e) Motion Because Substantial Evidence Supported the Jury’s Verdict on Unjust Enrichment.41

VII. CONCLUSION48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FRAP 32(A)(7)(C))49

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES (CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6)50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE WHEN ALL CASE PARTICIPANTS ARE REGISTERED FOR THE APPELLATE CM/ECF SYSTEM.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

389 Orange St. Partners v. Arnold,
179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. Or. 1999)..... 39, 40

Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton,
34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 19, 22

Advanced Telcomm. Network, Inc. v. Allen,
321 B.R. 308 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005).....31

Arena Dev. Grp., LLC v. Naegle Commc’ns., Inc., 2008 US Dist. LEXIS 35628,
2008 WL 1924179, *5 (D. Minn. April 29, 2008).....30

Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.,
95 Idaho 575, 583, 513 P.2d 627 (1973).....13

Bates v. Seldin,
146 Idaho 772 (2009) passim

Cavadi d. DeYeso,
941 N.E.2d 23 (Mass. 2011)..... 31, 32

Chatterbox, LLC v. Pulsar Electroproducts, LLC,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34022, *5 (D. Idaho May 9, 2007)..... 23, 33

Cohen v. Morgan Schiff & Co.,
394 B.R. 623 (S.D. Ga. 2008)33

Congdon v. Congdon,
160 Minn. 343, 200 N.W. 76 (1924).....13

Cortez v. Vogt,
52 Cal.App.4th 917 (1997).....17

Cozzetto v. Wisman,
 120 Idaho 721, 726, 819 P.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1991)43

Doggett v. Boiler Eng'g & Supply Co.,
 93 Idaho 888, 890, 477 P.2d 511 (1970).....13

Donell v. Keppers,
 835 F. Supp. 2d 871 (S.D. Cal. 2011)20

Donell v. Kowell,
 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008).....46

EEOC v. Go Daddy Software, Inc.,
 581 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 38

Fidelity National Title Ins. Co. v. Schroeder,
 179 Cal. App. 4th 834 (2009)..... 18, 19, 22

Fleet Nat’l Bank v. Valente,
 360 F.3d 256(1st Cir. 2004)..... 16, 17, 19, 21

Freeland v. Enodis Corp.,
 540 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2008).....21

Freitag v. McGhie,
 133 Wn.2d 816 (1997).....17

Hancock v. Halliday,
 65 Idaho 645, 665, 150 P.2d 137 (1943)..... 13, 16

In re Permit No. 36-7200,
 121 Idaho 819, 824, 828 P.2d 848 (1992).....15

In re United Energy Corp.,
 944 F.2d 589 (9th Cir.1991).....47

Industrial Indem. Co. v. Columbia Basin Steel & Iron,
 93 Idaho 719, 723, 471 P.2d 574 (1970)..... 13, 34

Iron Eagle Development, LLC v. Quality Design Systems, Inc.,
 138 Idaho 487 (2003)24

Janes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
279 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2002).....38

Jhaveri v. Teitelbaum,
176 Cal. App. 4th 740 (2009)..... 18, 21

Josephs v. Pac. Bell,
443 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2006).....12

Kelley v. Coll. of St. Benedict, 901 F. Supp. 2d 1123, 1132 (D. Minn. 2012)30

Kona Enters., Inc. v. Estate of Bishop,
229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000).....39

Macedo v. Bosio,
86 Cal. App. 4th 1044 (2001)..... 17, 18, 19

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....39

McCann v. McCann,
152 Idaho 809, 818, 275 P.3d 824 (2012)..... 13, 15

McDowell v. Calderon,
197 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1999).....41

Micklesen v. Broadway Ford, Inc.,
153 Idaho 149, 280 P.3d 176 (2012).....28

Missal v. Washington,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6016, *14 (D. D.C. April 17, 1998) 22, 43

Moon v. Bullock,
65 Idaho 594, 607, 151 P.2d 765 (1944).....13

Nagle v. Nagle,
799 A.2d 812 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)21

Nickless v. Clemente,
2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2759, *1 n.1 (Bankr. D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2009).....18

Peterson v. Bonneville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 93, 832 F. Supp. 2d 1217, 1220 (D. Idaho 2011).....14

Pioneer Irrigation Dist. v. City of Caldwell, 153 Idaho 593, 602, 288 P.3d 810 (2012).....14

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden, 376 F.3d 908, 930 (9th Cir. 2004) 14

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133, 150, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000)11

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir.1995)46

School Dist. No. 1J v. ACandS, Inc.,
5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)42

SEC v. Ross,
504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. Or. 2007).....21

Sender v. Dillow,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124184 (D. Kan. August 30, 2013).....22

Silica Tech, L.L.C. v. J-Fiber, GmbH,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73700 (D. Mass. May 19, 2009)29

Smith v. Clark County Sch. Dist.,
727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)42

Smith v. Rush,
350 Fed. Appx. 162 (9th Cir. 2009) 39, 40

State v. Yzaguirre,
144 Idaho 471, 475, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....15

Statewide Constr., Inc. v. Pietri, 150 Idaho 423, 429, 247 P.3d 650, 656 (2011)...14

The Vanderford Company, Inc. v. Knudson,
144 Idaho 547, 165 P.3d 261 (2007) 20, 25

Thomas v. Thomas,
150 Idaho 636 (2011)25

Thomson v. City of Lewiston,
137 Idaho 473, 478, 50 P.3d 488 (2002)14

Tomlinson Black North Idaho v. Kirk-Hughes,
361 Fed. Appx. 712, (9th Cir. 2009)25

Trees v. Kersey,
138 Idaho 3 (2003)27

Turner v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe R.R.,
338 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)41

U.S. v. Bame,
721 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2013) 30, 31

United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd.,
772 F.Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2011)31

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364, 395, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. Ed. 746 (1948)42

Warfield v. Alaniz,
569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)22

Whittenberg Eng. & Const. Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 390 S.W.2d 877 (Ky.
1965)34

Williams v. Blakley,
114 Idaho 323, 325, 757 P.2d 186 (1988) 14, 16

Wolford v. Tankersley,
107 Idaho 1062, 1064, 695 P.2d 1201 (1984)25

Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.,
259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)38

Statutes

Idaho Code § 55-919 passim

Idaho Trade Secrets Act..... 20, 31
Idaho Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act..... passim
Statute 13 Elizabeth26
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act passim

Rules

F.R.C. P. 8(d)(2).....33
F.R.C.P. 50(a) passim
F.R.C.P. 50(b) passim
F.R.C.P. 59(e) passim

Other Authorities

Kennedy, the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act,
18 UCC L.J. 195, 200 (1986)29
Singer, Statutory Construction § 61:1 (2001 Revision).....14
